Fair value through profit or loss

Held for trading  – investment holdings 2 364 372 1 134 835

– equity investment – 24 867

– investment held-for-sale 65 985 –

   – listed bond portfolio 101 993 –

   – listed equity portfolio – 101 556
Finance advances and receivables 34 987 1 388 447

Cash at bank 249 573 58

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing debt – medium-term 100 000 110 000

– current portion of  interest-bearing debt 40 000 30 000

– equity portfolio finance – 7 685

– interest-bearing debt 26 176 33 212

Accounts payable 12 654 29 436

NOTES TO THE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

continued

Audited annual financial statements
continued

75

Sabvest Annual Report 2018

21. Financial instruments continued

Original measurement category under
IAS 39

New Measurement category under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under
IAS 39
R’000

Additional
loss

allowance
recognised

under
IFRS 9
R’000

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9
R’000

31 December 2018
Financial assets Financial assets

Fair value through profit or loss Fair value through profit or loss

Held for trading:

– investment holdings 2 364 372 – 2 364 372

– equity investment – – –

–  investment held-for-sale 65 985 – 65 985

– listed bond portfolio 101 993 – 101 993

– listed equity portfolio – – –

Loans and receivables At amortised cost

Finance advances and receivables 34 987 – 34 987

Cash at bank 249 573 – 249 573

Financial liabilities Financial liabilities

At amortised cost At amortised cost

Interest-bearing debt:

– medium-term 100 000 – 100 000

– �current portion of  interest-bearing
debt

40 000 – 40 000

– equity portfolio finance – – –

– interest-bearing debt 26 176 – 26 176

Accounts payable 12 654 – 12 654

31 December 2017
Financial assets Financial assets
Fair value through profit or loss Fair value through profit or loss

Held for trading:

– investment holdings 1 134 835 – 1 134 835

– equity investment – – –

–  listed bond portfolio – – –

–  listed equity portfolio 101 556 – 101 556

Loans and receivables At amortised cost

Finance advances and receivables 34 987 – 34 987

Cash at bank 58 – 58

Financial liabilities Financial liabilities

At amortised cost At amortised cost

Interest-bearing debt:

– medium-term 110 000 – 110 000

– �current portion of  interest-bearing
debt

30 000 – 30 000

– equity portfolio finance 7 685 – 7 685

– interest-bearing debt 33 212 – 33 212

Accounts payable 29 436 – 29 436

NOTES TO THE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

continued

Audited annual financial statements
continued

76

Sabvest Annual Report 2018

21. Financial instruments continued

21.3 Foreign currency risk

It is the policy of  the group to enter into forward exchange contracts to cover 100% of  the foreign
currency repayments. Forward exchange contracts are taken as and when it receives the foreign
exchange. As at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 the group’s South African operations had
no foreign exchange exposure.

21.4 Interest rate risk

The group has long-term borrowings from third parties in the amount of  R100 million (2017: R110